
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/V/H

VIA EMAIL
August 25, 2016
File No. 21.0056367.70

Mr. Matthew Roland
Iskalo Development Corporation
Harbinger Square
5166 Main Street
Williamsville, NY 14221
email: msroland@islako.com

Re: Soil Gas Sampling and Analysis
Former Signore, Inc.
55-57 Jefferson Street
Ellicottville, New York (Site)
NYSDEC Site No. C905034

Dear Mr. Roland,

As requested by Iskalo Development Corporation (Iskalo) and in accordance with our
proposal dated April 26, 2016, GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York (GZA) completed soil
gas sampling and analysis at the Site in support of New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH)
efforts to reconcile the Superfund and Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Site boundaries.

FIELD METHODS

Sampling Point Installations

The soil gas sampling points were installed on June 9, 2016. Two outdoor soil gas sampling
points (designated as SG-1 and SG-2) were installed north of the BCP Site boundary using
direct push technology at the locations depicted on Figure 1. A new and decontaminated
soil gas stainless steel sampling point was installed approximately one to two feet above the
groundwater table at each location. The water level at the proximate groundwater
monitoring well MW-2I was measured to be approximately 13 feet below ground surface (ft.
bgs). During the installation of SG-1, evidence of saturated soils was observed at
approximately 13 ft. bgs. The sampling point at SG-1 was installed at an approximate depth
of 11 ft. bgs. During the installation of SG-2, evidence of saturated soils was observed at
approximately 6 ft. bgs. The sampling point at SG-2 was installed at an approximate depth
of 5 ft. bgs.

Each stainless steel sampling point was connected to new ¼-inch polyethylene tubing.
Porous, inert backfill material (i.e. glass beads) was used to create a ½-foot vertical sampling
zone, and a bentonite seal (#8 crumbles) was placed in the annular space above the sampling
zone (i.e. above the glass beads to ground surface). The bentonite seal was slowly hydrated
during construction for proper seal formation. Each sampling point was finished at the surface
with a concrete-set road box.
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Soil Gas Sampling

Soil gas sampling was conducted on June 15, 2016. Each sample (SG-1 and SG-2) was collected utilizing a 1-Liter
canister that contained negative pressure and equipped with an 8-hour low-flow regulator. Both sampling points
were tested using helium as a tracer gas to verify that the surface seal was intact. Helium was released into an
enclosure placed over the top of the sampling point and maintained at a concentration of over 85% by air volume
for at least three minutes. A helium detector (Radio Detection, MGD-2002) equipped with an internal pump was
utilized to monitor the concentration of helium within the enclosure.

Following the three minutes of helium accumulation under the enclosure, the helium detector sample probe was
placed into the soil gas sampling point tubing. The NYSDOH Guidance Document allows for up to 10% of the tracer
gas to be detected within the sampling system and still be considered acceptable. The recorded value was less
than 1% helium (10,000 ppm) at both locations, indicating that exterior air was not infiltrating into the subsurface
at the sampling points.

During the sampling event a MiniRAE 3000 photoionization detector (PID), was used to obtain background levels
for organic vapors in the general area of the sampling locations. The meter was calibrated and “zeroed” prior to
arrival on site. Background readings were non-detect.

The canisters were submitted to Centek Laboratories for analysis for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via USEPA
Test Method TO-15.

DATA ANALYSIS

USEPA Guidance Based on Health Risk

Concentrations of VOCs detected in the soil gas samples were compared with the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) risk-based Target Exterior Soil Gas Concentrations for residential exposure for a
carcinogenic target risk of 10-6 (excess cancer risk of one in 1,000,000) or for a non-cancer risk (adverse health
effects that are not cancer) assuming a target hazard quotient and hazard index of 1, whichever was the lower
value (carcinogenic or non-cancer value). For chemical concentrations associated with a target hazard quotient
greater than 1, adverse health effects are possible from exposure to that chemical. For chemical concentrations
associated with a hazard index of 1, it is assumed that no other chemicals are affecting the same target organ or
organ system.

The USEPA’s Vapor Intrusion Screening Level (VISL) calculator developed as part of their June 2015 vapor intrusion
guidance takes the Target Indoor Air Concentrations for Resident Ambient Air and divides these values by a
conservative generic soil gas to indoor air attenuation factor to calculate risk-based target soil gas concentrations.

For select solvents, concentrations detected in the sub-slab soil vapor and related indoor air samples are typically
compared with the NYSDOH decision matrices (Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of
New York, October 2006) and subsequent updates. Based on the concentrations detected, the NYSDOH guidance
provides recommendations ranging from “no further action” to “mitigate” for each solvent. GZA notes that
NYSDOH does not provide specific guidance for soil gas sample concentrations.
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RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

Analytes detected in the soil gas samples are summarized in Table 1. The full laboratory report is attached to this
letter. None of the analytes detected in the soil gas samples were present at concentrations above the USEPA
Target Exterior Soil Gas Concentrations.

Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions about this report, please
call Jim Richert at (716) 844-7048.

Sincerely,

Thomas Bohlen James J. Richert, P.G.
Project Manager Senior Project Manager

Bart Klettke, P.E.
Principal in Charge

Attachments: Table 1
Figure 1
Analytical Laboratory Report
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Table 1
ExteriorSoil G asA nalytical Testing R esultsSum m ary

V olatile O rganic C om pounds

Form erSignore Inc.Ellicottville,N ew Y ork

Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method TO-15 (µg/m3)

1,2,4-Trim ethylbenz ene 2.4E+02 44 1.4

1,3,5-Trim ethylbenz ene NV 14 2.5

A cetone 1.1E+06 120 43

B enz ene 1.2E+01 1.1 0.86

B rom odichlorom ethane 2.5E+00 0.94J 0.67J

C arbondisulfide 2.4E+04 3.3 2.4

C hloroform 4.1E+00 1.5 1.2

4-ethyltoluene NV 9.1 N D

Ethyl acetate 2.4E+03 N D 0.83J

Ethylbenz ene 3.7E+01 2.8 1.3

Freon11 NV 1.0 1.2

Freon113 1.0E+06 0.84J N D

Freon12 3.5E+03 1.8 2.0

m & p-X ylene 3.5E+03 11 2.0

M ethyl Ethyl K etone 1.7E+05 21 5.0

M ethyl Isobutyl K etone 1.0E+05 N D 2.9

M ethylene chloride 3.4E+03 1.6 0.90

o-X ylene 3.5E+03 8.6 2.3

Tetrahydrofuran 7.0E+04 2.0 2.0

Tetrachloroethylene 3.6E+02 4.8 71

Toluene 1.7E+05 4.8 3.1

Trichloroethene 1.6E+01 N D 0.70J

N otes:

1.C om poundsdetected inone orm ore sam plesare presented onthistable.R efertothe full laboratory reportforlistof all com poundsincluded inanalysis.

2.A nalytical testing com pleted by C entek L aboratories,L L C inSyracuse,N ew Y ork .

3.µg/m 3= m icrogram spercubic m eter

4.N V = N ovalue.N D = concentrationswere below m ethod detectionlim its.

5.J = A nalyte detected below quantitationlim it.

6.TargetExteriorSoil G asC oncentration- U SEPA June 2015G uidance,V ISL C alculator,R esidential;based onTargetIndoorA irC oncentrations

infootnote 6.

7.Bold indicatesexceedance of TargetExteriorSoil G asC oncentration(noexceedances).

Param eter
SG -2

TargetExteriorSoil

G asC oncentration-

R esidential

SG -1

EXTERIOR SOIL GAS

21.0056367.70 Page 1of 1
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LEGEND:

APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF

AN EXISTING SITE MONITORING WELL.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF

SOIL GAS SAMPLING POINT.
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-1-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-001A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 326,1162

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In 6/16/2016"Hg-6
Lab Vacuum Out 6/16/2016"Hg-30

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM1.5 ppbV 108.9
1,2-Dibromoethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichloropropane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM1.5 ppbV 102.8
1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,4-Dioxane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.30 ppbV 1< 0.30
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
4-ethyltoluene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 11.9
Acetone 6/22/2016 7:02:00 AM12 ppbV 4052
Allyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Benzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.33
Benzyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Bromodichloromethane J 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.14
Bromoform 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Bromomethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Carbon disulfide 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 11.0
Carbon tetrachloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chloroform 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.30
Chloromethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Cyclohexane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Dibromochloromethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Ethyl acetate 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.25 ppbV 1< 0.25

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 4

** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-1-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-001A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 326,1162

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.65
Freon 11 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.18
Freon 113 J 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.11
Freon 114 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Freon 12 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.36
Heptane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Hexane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Isopropyl alcohol 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
m&p-Xylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.30 ppbV 12.5
Methyl Butyl Ketone 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.30 ppbV 1< 0.30
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM3.0 ppbV 107.1
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.30 ppbV 1< 0.30
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Methylene chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.45
o-Xylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 12.0
Propylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Styrene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Tetrachloroethylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.71
Tetrahydrofuran 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.68
Toluene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 11.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Trichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Vinyl acetate 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Vinyl Bromide 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Vinyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
    Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM70-130 %REC 1113

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 4

** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-2-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-002A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 161,277

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In 6/16/2016"Hg-8
Lab Vacuum Out 6/16/2016"Hg-30

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,1-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.28
1,2-Dibromoethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,2-Dichloropropane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.51
1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
1,4-Dioxane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.30 ppbV 1< 0.30
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
4-ethyltoluene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Acetone 6/21/2016 11:02:00 PM3.0 ppbV 1018
Allyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Benzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.27
Benzyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Bromodichloromethane J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.10
Bromoform 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Bromomethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Carbon disulfide 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.77
Carbon tetrachloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Chloroform 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.24
Chloromethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Cyclohexane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Dibromochloromethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Ethyl acetate J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.25 ppbV 10.23

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 4

** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-2-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-002A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 161,277

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.30
Freon 11 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.21
Freon 113 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Freon 114 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Freon 12 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.40
Heptane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Hexane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Isopropyl alcohol 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
m&p-Xylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.30 ppbV 10.46
Methyl Butyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.30 ppbV 1< 0.30
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.30 ppbV 11.7
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.30 ppbV 10.70
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Methylene chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.26
o-Xylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.54
Propylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Styrene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Tetrachloroethylene 6/21/2016 11:02:00 PM1.5 ppbV 1010
Tetrahydrofuran 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.68
Toluene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.82
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Trichloroethene J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 10.13
Vinyl acetate 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Vinyl Bromide 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
Vinyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.15 ppbV 1< 0.15
    Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM70-130 %REC 198.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 4

** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-1-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-001A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 326,1162

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82
1,1-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
1,1-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM7.4 ug/m3 1044
1,2-Dibromoethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,2-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
1,2-Dichloropropane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM7.4 ug/m3 1014
1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,4-Dioxane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70
4-ethyltoluene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 19.1
Acetone 6/22/2016 7:02:00 AM28 ug/m3 40120
Allyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47
Benzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 11.1
Benzyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86
Bromodichloromethane J 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 10.94
Bromoform 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6
Bromomethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58
Carbon disulfide 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 13.3
Carbon tetrachloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.94 ug/m3 1< 0.94
Chlorobenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69
Chloroethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40
Chloroform 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 11.5
Chloromethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 1< 0.31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68
Cyclohexane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52
Dibromochloromethane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3
Ethyl acetate 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
Ethylbenzene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 12.8
Freon 11 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.0
Freon 113 J 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 10.84
Freon 114 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   
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** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-1-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-001A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 326,1162

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 11.8
Heptane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6
Hexane 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53
Isopropyl alcohol 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.37 ug/m3 1< 0.37
m&p-Xylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 111
Methyl Butyl Ketone 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6/21/2016 10:25:00 PM8.8 ug/m3 1021
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54
Methylene chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 11.6
o-Xylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 18.6
Propylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26
Styrene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 1< 0.64
Tetrachloroethylene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 14.8
Tetrahydrofuran 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 12.0
Toluene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 14.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68
Trichloroethene 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.81 ug/m3 1< 0.81
Vinyl acetate 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53
Vinyl Bromide 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66
Vinyl chloride 6/21/2016 4:45:00 AM0.38 ug/m3 1< 0.38

Qualifiers:   
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** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-2-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-002A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 161,277

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82
1,1-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
1,1-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 11.4
1,2-Dibromoethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,2-Dichloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
1,2-Dichloropropane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.5
1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90
1,4-Dioxane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70
4-ethyltoluene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74
Acetone 6/21/2016 11:02:00 PM7.1 ug/m3 1043
Allyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47
Benzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 10.86
Benzyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86
Bromodichloromethane J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 10.67
Bromoform 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6
Bromomethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58
Carbon disulfide 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 12.4
Carbon tetrachloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.94 ug/m3 1< 0.94
Chlorobenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69
Chloroethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40
Chloroform 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 11.2
Chloromethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 1< 0.31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68
Cyclohexane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52
Dibromochloromethane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3
Ethyl acetate J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 10.83
Ethylbenzene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 11.3
Freon 11 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.2
Freon 113 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1
Freon 114 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   
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** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Project: Former Signore

Client Sample ID: SG-2-061516

Collection Date: 6/15/2016
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date Analyzed**Limit

CLIENT: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Lab Order: C1606056

Lab ID: C1606056-002A

DF

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 23-Jun-16

Tag Number: 161,277

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.0
Heptane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6
Hexane 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53
Isopropyl alcohol 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.37 ug/m3 1< 0.37
m&p-Xylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 12.0
Methyl Butyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 15.0
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 12.9
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54
Methylene chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 10.90
o-Xylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 12.3
Propylene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26
Styrene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 1< 0.64
Tetrachloroethylene 6/21/2016 11:02:00 PM10 ug/m3 1071
Tetrahydrofuran 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 12.0
Toluene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 13.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68
Trichloroethene J 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.81 ug/m3 10.70
Vinyl acetate 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53
Vinyl Bromide 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66
Vinyl chloride 6/21/2016 5:28:00 AM0.38 ug/m3 1< 0.38

Qualifiers:   
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** Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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